## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM308071

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Nexxus Lighting, Inc.		11/14/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	177 Broad Street
Internal Address:	12th Floor
City:	Stamford
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT
Postal Code:	06901
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3994262	ARRAY
Registration Number:	3873836	ARRAY LIGHTING
Registration Number:	3635897	LIFE'S BRIGHTER
Registration Number:	3763599	NEXXUS LIGHTING
Registration Number:	3763598	NEXXUS LIGHTING
Registration Number:	3781506	NEXXUS
Registration Number:	1831146	SUPER VISION

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 2028611783

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2028611500

Email: trademarks@bakerlaw.com

John S. Hilten **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 2: **Suite 1100** 

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	44380-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John S. Hilten

TRADEMARK **REEL: 005305 FRAME: 0423** 

900292590

SIGNATURE:	/John S. Hilten/
DATE SIGNED:	06/19/2014

## **Total Attachments: 21**

source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page1.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page2.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page3.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page4.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page5.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page6.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page7.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page8.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page9.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page10.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page11.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page12.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page13.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page14.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page15.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page16.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page17.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page18.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page19.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page20.tif source=COMPLETE Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation#page21.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005305 FRAME: 0424

Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF "NEXXUS LIGHTING, INC.",
CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "NEXXUS LIGHTING, INC." TO "REVOLUTION
LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE
FOURTEENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER, A.D. 2012, AT 10:09 O'CLOCK A.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

2364115 8100

121225944

AUTHENT\CATION: 9984793

DATE: 11-14-12

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005305 FRAME: 0425

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 10:09 AM 11/14/2012 FILED 10:09 AM 11/14/2012 SRV 121225944 - 2364115 FILE

# AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF NEXXUS LIGHTING, INC.

(Pursuant to Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware)

Nexxus Lighting, Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the "General Corporation Law"),

## DOES HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

- 1. The name of the Corporation is Nexxus Lighting, Inc. The Corporation was originally incorporated pursuant to the General Corporation Law on December 16, 1993 under the name Super Vision International, Inc.
- 2. That the board of directors of the Corporation (the "Board of Directors") duly adopted resolutions proposing to amend and restate the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation, declaring said amendment and restatement to be advisable and in the best interests of the Corporation and its stockholders, and authorizing the appropriate officers of the Corporation to solicit the consent of the stockholders therefor, which resolution setting forth the proposed amendment and restatement is as follows.
- 3. That the following amendment and restatement was approved by the holders of the requisite number of shares of the Corporation in accordance with Section 228 of the General Corporation Law.
- 4. That this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation, which restates and integrates and further amends the provisions of the Corporation's Certificate of Incorporation, has been duly adopted in accordance with Sections 242 and 245 of the General Corporation Law.

**RESOLVED**, that the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation be amended and restated in its entirety to read as follows:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is Revolution Lighting Technologies, Inc.

SECOND: The registered office of the Corporation is to be located at 2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 in the City of Wilmington, in the County of New Castle, in the State of Delaware, 19808. The name of its registered agent at that address is Corporation Service Company.

**THIRD**: The purpose of the Corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law.

25827/5 21263487.7

TRADEMARK REEL: 005305 FRAME: 0426 **FOURTH**: The total number of shares of stock which the Corporation shall be authorized to issue is One Hundred and Twenty Million (120,000,000) shares of Common Stock, each share having \$0.001 par value, and Five Million (5,000,000) shares of Preferred Stock, each share having \$0.001 par value.

The Board of Directors may divide the Preferred Stock into any number of series, fix the designation and number of shares of each such series, and determine or change the designation, relative rights, preferences, and limitations of any series of Preferred Stock. The Board of Directors has previously designated the Series B Convertible Preferred Stock as provided in the certificate of designations attached hereto. The Board of Directors (within the limits and restrictions of any resolutions adopted by it originally fixing the number of shares of any series of Preferred Stock) may increase or decrease the number of shares initially fixed for any series, but no such decrease shall reduce the number below the number of shares then outstanding and shares duly reserved for issuance.

FIFTH: The name and address of the incorporator is MaryJoan A. Floresta and her mailing address is c/o Bachner, Tally, Polevoy & Misher, 380 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10017.

**SIXTH**: The following provisions are inserted for the management of the business and for the conduct of the affairs of the Corporation, and for further definition, limitation and regulation of the powers of the Corporation and of its directors and stockholders:

- (1) The election of directors need not be by written ballot, unless the by-laws so provide.
- (2) The Board of Directors shall have power without the assent or vote of the stockholders to make, alter, amend, change, add to or repeal the By-Laws of the Corporation.

**SEVENTH**: The Corporation shall indemnify and advance expenses to the fullest extent permitted by Section 145 of the General Corporation Law, as amended from time to time, each person who is or was a director or officer of the Corporation and the heirs, executors and administrators of such a person.

EIGHTH: Whenever a compromise or arrangement is proposed between the Corporation and its creditors or any class of them and/or between the Corporation and its stockholders or any class of them, any court of equitable jurisdiction within the State of Delaware, may, on application in a summary way of the Corporation or of any creditor or stockholder thereof or on the application of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under Section 291 of the General Corporation Law or on the application of trustees in dissolution or of any receiver or receivers appointed for the Corporation under Section 279 of the General Corporation Law order a meeting of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or a class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, to be summoned in such manner as the said court directs. If a majority in number representing three-fourths in value of the creditors or class of creditors, and/or of the stockholders or class of stockholders of the Corporation, as the case may be, agree to any compromise or arrangement and to any reorganization of the Corporation as a consequence of such compromise or arrangement, the said compromise or arrangement and the said reorganization shall, if sanctioned by the court to which

TRADEMARK REEL: 005305 FRAME: 0427 the said application has been made, be binding on all the creditors or class of creditors, and/or on all the stockholders or class of stockholders, of the Corporation, as the case may be, and also on the Corporation.

**NINTH**: The personal liability of directors of the Corporation is hereby eliminated to the full extent permitted by Section 102(b)(7) of the General Corporation Law as the same may be amended and supplemented.

**TENTH**: The Corporation expressly elects not to be governed by Section 203 of the General Corporation Law, as from time to time in effect or any successor provision thereto.

**ELEVENTH**: The Corporation reserves the right to amend, alter, change or repeal any provision contained in this Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation in the manner now or hereafter prescribed by law, and all rights and powers conferred herein on stockholders, directors and officers are subject to this reserved power.

\* \* \*

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned being the Chief Financial Officer of the Corporation, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that the facts hereinabove stated are truly set forth and, accordingly, such officer has hereunto set his hand as of this 14th day of November, 2012.

By: /s/Gary R. Langford

Name: Gary R. Langford Title: Chief Financial Officer State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:52 AM 09/21/2012 FILED 09:52 AM 09/21/2012 SRV 121053896 - 2364115 FILE

## CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATIONS, PREFERENCES AND RIGHTS OF THE SERIES B CONVERTIBLE PREFERRED STOCK OF NEXXUS LIGHTING, INC.

Pursuant to Section 151 of the Delaware General Corporation Law

Nexxus Lighting, Inc. (the "Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, hereby certifies that pursuant to the provisions of Section 151 of the Delaware General Corporation Law, its Board of Directors adopted the following resolutions, which resolutions remain in full force and effect as of the date hereof:

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Corporation is authorized to fix by resolution the designation of preferred stock and the powers, preferences and relative participating, optional or other special rights and qualifications, limitations or restrictions thereof; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Directors of the Corporation, pursuant to its authority as aforesaid, to authorize and fix the terms of the preferred stock to be designated the Series B Convertible Preferred Stock of the Corporation and the number of shares constituting such preferred stock;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Corporation be, and hereby is, authorized to issue a new series of its preferred stock, par value \$0.001 per share, on the following terms and with the following designations, power, preferences and rights:

1. <u>CERTAIN DEFINITIONS</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, when used herein the following terms shall have the meaning indicated.

"Affiliate" shall mean, in respect of any Person, any other Person that is directly or indirectly controlling, controlled by, or under common control with such Person or any of its Subsidiaries, and the term "control" (including the terms "controlled by" and "under common control with") means having, directly or indirectly, the power to direct or cause the direction of the management and policies of a Person, whether through ownership of voting securities or by contract or otherwise.

"Board" shall mean the Board of Directors of the Corporation.

"Business Combination" shall mean (i) any reorganization, consolidation, merger, share exchange or similar business combination transaction involving the Corporation (or any Subsidiary) with any Person or (ii) the sale, assignment, conveyance, transfer, lease or other disposition by the Corporation (or any Subsidiary) of all or substantially all of its assets.

"Business Day" shall mean any day other than a Saturday, Sunday or a day on which the

25827/5 21254841.3 028300]\\\\56171\\\1467935v1 banks in New York, New York are authorized by law or executive order to be closed.

"Common Stock" shall mean shares of common stock, par value \$0.001, of the Corporation.

"Common Stock Authorization Amendment" shall mean an amendment to the Corporation's Restated Certificate of Incorporation providing for the increase in the authorized shares of Common Stock from 40,000,000 shares to 120,000,000.

"Common Stock Event" shall mean at any time after the date of the original issuance of shares of Series B Preferred Stock, (i) the issue by the Corporation of additional shares of Common Stock as a dividend or other distribution on outstanding Common Stock, (ii) a subdivision of the outstanding shares of Common Stock into a greater number of shares of Common Stock, or (iii) a combination of the outstanding shares of Common Stock into a smaller number of shares of Common Stock.

"Conversion Date" has the meaning set forth in Section 7 hereof.

"Conversion Price" has the meaning set forth in Section 7 hereof.

"Exchange Act" shall mean the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or any successor statute, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Fair Market Value" shall mean an amount equal to the per share closing price of the Common Stock on the NASDAQ (or if the Common Stock is not then traded on the NASDAQ, on a similar national securities exchange or national quotation system) for the relevant determination date or, if the relevant determination date is not a Trading Day, on the Trading Day immediately prior to the relevant determination date (as reported on the website of the NASDAQ, or, if not reported thereby, any other authoritative source).

"Liquidation Preference" has the meaning set forth in Section 5 hereof.

"NASDAO" shall mean the NASDAQ Stock Market.

"Parity Securities" has the meaning set forth in Section 3 hereof.

"Person" shall mean an individual, entity or group (within the meaning of Section 13(d)(3) or 14(d)(2) of the Exchange Act).

"Rights or Options" shall mean Convertible Securities, warrants, options or other rights to purchase or acquire shares of Common Stock or Convertible Securities.

"Senior Securities" has the meaning set forth in Section 3 hereof.

"Series B Stated Value" shall mean, with respect to each share of Series B Preferred Stock, Ten Dollars (\$10.00), which Series B Stated Value shall be subject to appropriate adjustment from time to time in the event of any stock dividend, stock split, reverse stock split, reclassification, stock combination or other recapitalization affecting the Series B Preferred Stock.

"Subsidiary" of a Person shall mean (i) a corporation, a majority of whose stock with voting power, under ordinary circumstances, to elect directors is at the time of determination, directly or indirectly, owned by such Person or by one or more Subsidiaries of such Person, or (ii) any other entity (other than a corporation) in which such Person or one or more Subsidiaries of such Person, directly or indirectly, at the date of determination thereof has at least a majority ownership interest.

"Trading Day" shall mean a day on which the NASDAQ, or if the Corporation's shares of Common Stock cease to be quoted on the NASDAQ, the principal national securities exchange on which the Corporation's securities are listed, is open for trading, and only includes those days that have a scheduled closing time of 4:00 p.m. (New York City time) or the then standard closing time for regular trading on the relevant exchange or trading system.

- 2. <u>NUMBER OF SHARES AND DESIGNATION</u>. One Million (1,000,000) shares of preferred stock of the Corporation shall constitute a series of preferred stock, par value \$0.001 per share, of the Corporation designated as Series B Convertible Preferred Stock (the "Series B Preferred Stock"). Each share of Series B Preferred Stock shall rank equally in all respects and shall be subject to the following provisions of this Certificate.
- 3. RANK. The Series B Preferred Stock shall, with respect to payment of dividends and rights (including as to the distribution of assets) upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation (i) except to the extent otherwise provided herein rank on a parity with the Common Stock (the "Parity Securities"), and (ii) rank junior to each other class or series of equity securities of the Corporation, whether currently issued or issued in the future without violation of this Certificate, that by its terms ranks senior to the Series B Preferred Stock as to payment of dividends or rights upon liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the affairs of the Corporation (all of such equity securities are collectively referred to herein as the "Senior Securities"). The respective definitions of Parity Securities and Senior Securities shall also include any rights or options exercisable or exchangeable for or convertible into any of the Parity Securities or Senior Securities, as the case may be.

## DIVIDENDS.

(a) Holders of shares of Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to participate equally and ratably with the holders of shares of Common Stock in all dividends and distributions paid (whether in the form of cash, securities, evidences of indebtedness, assets or otherwise, of the Corporation, any of its Subsidiaries or any other Person (or rights, options or warrants to subscribe for or acquire any of the foregoing)) on the shares of Common Stock as if immediately prior to each record date for the payment of dividends to the holders of shares of Common Stock, the shares of Series B Preferred Stock then outstanding were converted into shares of Common Stock (in the manner described in Section 7 below, but without regard to the limitations on conversion set forth in the third sentence of Section 7(b)(iii) below). Dividends or distributions payable pursuant to the preceding sentence shall be payable on the same date that such dividends or distributions are payable to holders of shares of Common Stock. Each such dividend or distribution shall be payable to the holders of record of shares of Series B Preferred Stock as they appear on the stock records of the Corporation at the close of business on the applicable record date, which shall be not more than sixty (60) days nor less than ten (10) days preceding the related dividend or distribution payment date, as shall be fixed by the Board.

-3-

- If there shall be any dividend or distribution, in which holders of Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to participate pursuant to this Certificate, which is in the form of Common Stock or rights, options or warrants to subscribe for or acquire Common Stock, then such dividend or distribution shall instead be made to such holder in the form of Series B Preferred Stock (with the number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock issuable in such dividend or distribution being equal to the number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock that would be convertible under Section 7 (but without regard to the limitations on conversion set forth in the third sentence of Section 7(b)(iii) below) into the number of shares of Common Stock that such holder would have received in such dividend or distribution, and, in the case of any such dividend or distribution that is in the form of rights, options or warrants to subscribe for or acquire Common Stock, a number of rights, options or warrants to subscribe for or acquire shares of Series B Preferred Stock (with (i) such number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock being equal to the number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock that would be convertible under Section 7 (but without regard to the limitations on conversion set forth in the third sentence of Section 7(b)(iii) below) into the number of shares of Common Stock that such rights, options or warrants would have covered had such rights, options or warrants been to subscribe for or acquire Common Stock and (ii) such other terms of the rights, options or warrants (including exercise price and other terms) being such that such rights, option or warrants have equivalent economic and other terms as the rights, options or warrants to subscribe for or acquire Common Stock).
- 5. <u>LIQUIDATION PREFERENCE</u>. In the event of any voluntary or involuntary liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation, the holders of shares of Series B Preferred Stock then outstanding shall, with respect to each share of Series B Preferred Stock, be entitled to be paid in redemption of such share out of the assets of the Corporation available for distribution to its stockholders a liquidation preference equal to \$10.00 per share of Series B Preferred Stock, before any distribution is made to holders of shares of Common Stock (the "Liquidation Preference"). Neither a consolidation, merger, share exchange or similar transaction involving the Corporation and any other entity, nor a sale or transfer of all or any part of the Corporation's assets for cash, securities or other property, shall be considered a liquidation, dissolution or winding up of the Corporation within the meaning of this <u>Section 5</u>.

## VOTING RIGHTS.

(a) <u>Election of Directors</u>. For so long as the outstanding shares of Series B Preferred Stock, on an as-converted basis, represent the percentage (the "Series B Preferred Stock Percentage") of the outstanding shares of Common Stock set forth below, after giving effect to the conversion into Common Stock of all outstanding shares of Series B Preferred Stock, the holders of record of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock, exclusively and as a separate class, shall be entitled to elect the number of directors of the Corporation (the "Series B Directors") opposite such percentage.

Series B Preferred Stock Percentage	Series B Director(s)
Fifty percent (50%) or more	4
Thirty percent (30%) or more, but less than fifty percent (50%)	3

Twenty percent (20%) or more, but less than thirty percent (30%)

2

Five percent (5%) or more, but less than twenty percent (20%)

ł

In the event that the size of the board of directors is increased in accordance with Section 6(b)(iii) below, the Corporation and the holders of record of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock shall adjust the Series B Preferred Stock Percentages and the corresponding number of Series B Directors as such parties shall determine to be appropriate. Any director elected as provided in the preceding sentence may be removed without cause by, and only by, the affirmative vote of the holders of record of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock, exclusively and as a separate class, given either at a special meeting of such stockholders duly called for that purpose or pursuant to a written consent of stockholders. If the holders of shares of Series B Preferred Stock fail to elect a sufficient number of directors to fill all directorships for which they are entitled to elect directors, voting exclusively and as a separate class, pursuant to the first sentence of this Section 6(a), then any directorship not so filled shall remain vacant until such time as the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock elect a person to fill such directorship by vote or written consent in lieu of a meeting; and no such directorship may be filled by stockholders of the Corporation other than by the holders of record of the shares of Series B Preferred Stock, voting exclusively and as a separate class. The holders of record of the shares of Common Stock and of any other class or series of voting stock (including the Series B Preferred Stock), exclusively and voting together as a single class, shall be entitled to elect the balance of the total number of directors of the Corporation. At any meeting held for the purpose of electing a director, the presence in person or by proxy of the holders of a majority of the outstanding shares of the class or series entitled to elect such director shall constitute a quorum for the purpose of electing such director. Except as otherwise provided in this Section 6(a), a vacancy in any directorship filled by the holders of any class or series shall be filled only by vote or written consent in lieu of a meeting of the holders of such class or series or by any remaining director or directors elected by the holders of such class or series pursuant to this Section 6(a).

applicable law, the holders of Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote on all matters on which the holders of Common Stock shall be entitled to vote, in the same manner and with the same effect as the holders of Common Stock, voting together with the holders of Common Stock as a single class. For purposes of this Section 6, the holders of Series B Preferred Stock shall be given notice of any meeting of stockholders as to which the holders of Common Stock are given notice in accordance with the by-laws of the Corporation. As to any matter on which the holders of Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to vote in accordance with the first sentence of this Section 6(b), each holder of Series B Preferred Stock shall have a number of votes per share of Series B Preferred Stock held of record by such holder on the record date for the meeting of stockholders, if such matter is subject to a vote at a meeting of stockholders, or on the effective date of any written consent, if such matter is subject to a written consent of the stockholders without a meeting of stockholders, equal to the number of shares of Common Stock into which such share of Series B Preferred Stock is then convertible on such record date or effective date, as the case may be, in accordance with Section 7 hereof but without regard to the limitations on conversion set forth in the

third sentence of Section 7(b)(iii) below.

As long as shares of Series B Preferred Stock are outstanding, the Corporation shall not, without the affirmative vote or written consent of at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of Series B Preferred Stock, directly or indirectly, take (and shall not permit any Subsidiary to take) any of the following actions or agree to take any of the following actions:

- (i) amend, alter or repeal any of the provisions of the Corporation's Restated Certificate of Incorporation or Bylaws or this Certificate of Designations, Preferences and Rights, or in any way change the preferences, privileges, rights or powers with respect to the Series B Preferred Stock or reclassify any class of stock, including, without limitation, by way of merger or consolidation;
- (ii) authorize, create, designate, issue or sell any (A) class or series of capital stock (including shares of treasury stock), (B) rights, options, warrants or other securities convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for capital stock or (C) any debt security which by its terms is convertible into or exchangeable for any capital stock or has any other equity feature or any security that is a combination of debt and equity, which capital stock, in each case, is senior to or pari passu with the Series B Preferred Stock;
- (iii) increase the size of the board of directors to greater than seven (7) members;
- (iv) increase or decrease the number of authorized shares of any class of capital stock of the Corporation;
- (v) agree to any restriction on the Corporation's ability to satisfy its obligations hereunder to holders of Series B Preferred Stock or the Corporation's ability to honor the exercise of any rights of the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock;
- (vi) directly or indirectly declare or pay any dividend or make any distribution (whether in cash, shares of capital stock of the Corporation, or other property) on shares of capital stock of the Corporation, or redeem, purchase or otherwise acquire for value (including through an exchange), or set apart money or other property for any mandatory purchase or analogous fund for the redemption, purchase or acquisition of any shares of capital stock of the Corporation (except with respect to the repurchase of shares of Common Stock held by employees, officers or directors of the Corporation, which has been approved by the Board);
- (vii) consummate (A) a Business Combination which results in the stockholders of the Corporation (or any Subsidiary) owning less than fifty percent (50%) of the outstanding capital stock of the surviving entity; (B) the issuance and/or sale by the Corporation (or any Subsidiary) in one or a series of related transactions of shares of its common stock (or securities convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for shares of its common stock) constituting a majority of the shares of common stock outstanding immediately following such issuance (treating all securities convertible or exchangeable into or exercisable for shares of common stock as having been fully converted, exchanged and exercised); and (C) any other form of acquisition or business combination where the Corporation (or any Subsidiary) is the target of such acquisition and where a change in control occurs such that the Person(s) seeking to acquire the Corporation (or any

-6-

Subsidiary) has the power to elect a majority of its board of directors as a result of the transaction (each such event an "Acquisition") or enter into an agreement with respect to an Acquisition;

- (viii) materially change the nature or scope of the business of the Corporation(or any Subsidiary);
- (ix) consummate or agree to make any sale, transfer, assignment, pledge, lease, license or similar transaction by which the Corporation (or any Subsidiary) grants on an exclusive basis any rights to any of the Corporation's (or any Subsidiary's) intellectual property;
- (x) create, incur, assume or suffer to exist, any lien, charge or other encumbrance on any of its (or any Subsidiary's) properties or assets, other than liens of carriers, warehousemen, artisans, bailees, mechanics and materialmen incurred in the ordinary course of business securing sums not overdue;
- (xi) approve the annual budget of the Corporation and/or any Subsidiary or any changes thereto;
- (xii) incur any indebtedness for borrowed money (whether directly or indirectly through an Affiliate or otherwise) in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000) in one or a series of related transactions other than trade payables incurred in the ordinary course of business or indebtedness provided for in and consistent with the approved current annual budget;
- (xiii) increase the compensation or benefits payable or to become payable to its directors or executive officers other than pursuant to the terms of any agreement as in effect prior to the date hereof;
  - (xiv) make any loans to its directors, officers or shareholders;
- (xv) assume, endorse or become liable for or guaranty the obligations of any Person; or
- (xvi) cancel any liability or debt owed to it, except for consideration equal to or exceeding the outstanding balance of such liability or debt, and in any event, in the ordinary course of business.

As to any of the matters set forth in clauses (i) - (xvi) above, each holder of Series B Preferred Stock shall have one vote for each share of Series B Preferred Stock held of record by such holder on the record date for the meeting of stockholders, if such matter is subject to a vote at a meeting of stockholders, or on the effective date of any written consent, if such matter is subject to a written consent of the stockholders without a meeting of stockholders.

## 7. OPTIONAL CONVERSION.

(a) <u>Conversion upon Transfer</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of this <u>Section 7</u> (including without limitation <u>Section 7(b)(iii)</u>), the holder of any share or shares of Series B Preferred Stock shall have the right, at its option at any time, to convert any such shares of Series B Preferred Stock into such number of fully paid and nonassessable shares of Common Stock as is obtained by: (i) multiplying the number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock to be converted by the

-7**-**

Series B Stated Value; and (ii) dividing the result obtained pursuant to clause (i) above by the Series B Conversion Price then in effect. The date of such conversion (the "Conversion Date") shall be the date that such holder delivers written notice to the transfer agent for the Series B Preferred Stock (or at the principal offices of the Corporation if the Corporation serves as its own transfer agent), that such holder elects to convert such number of shares as is set forth in such notice. The "Series B Conversion Price" shall initially be Thirteen Cents (\$0.13), and shall be subject to adjustment as described in Section 7(c) hereof.

## (b) Mechanics of Conversion.

- (i) On the Conversion Date: (A) the Person in whose name or names any certificate or certificates for shares of Common Stock shall be issuable upon conversion shall be deemed to have become the holder of record of the shares of Common Stock represented thereby at such time, and (B) the shares of Series B Preferred Stock so converted shall no longer be deemed to be outstanding, and all rights of a holder with respect to such shares shall immediately terminate except the right to receive the Common Stock and other amounts payable pursuant to this Section 7. All shares of Common Stock delivered upon conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock will, upon delivery, be duly and validly authorized and issued, fully paid and nonassessable, free from all preemptive rights and free from all taxes, liens, security interests and charges (other than liens or charges created by or imposed upon the holder or taxes in respect of any transfer occurring contemporaneously therewith).
- (ii) Holders of shares of Series B Preferred Stock at the close of business on the record date for any payment of a dividend in which shares of Series B Preferred Stock are to participate pursuant to Section 4 hereof shall be entitled to receive the dividend payable on such shares on the corresponding dividend payment date notwithstanding the conversion thereof following such dividend payment record date and prior to such dividend payment date, and a holder of shares of Series B Preferred Stock on a dividend payment record date whose shares of Series B Preferred Stock have been converted pursuant to Section 7(a) into shares of Common Stock on such dividend payment date will receive the dividend payable by the Corporation on such shares of Series B Preferred Stock if and when paid, and the converting holder need not include payment of the amount of such dividend upon conversion of shares of Series B Preferred Stock pursuant to Section 7(a).
- Stock Authorization Amendment with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware in accordance with the Investment Agreement, the Corporation will at all times reserve and keep available, free from preemptive rights, out of its authorized but unissued Common Stock, solely for the purpose of effecting conversions of the Series B Preferred Stock, Nineteen Million Three Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Eighty Six (19,377,086) of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock (as appropriately adjusted for any stock dividend, stock split, reverse stock split, reclassification, stock combination or other recapitalization occurring after the date hereof). From and after the filling of the Common Stock Authorization Amendment with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware in accordance with the Investment Agreement, the Corporation will at all times reserve and keep available, free from preemptive rights, out of its authorized but unissued Common Stock, solely for the purpose of effecting conversions of the Series B Preferred Stock, the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock (as if all shares of Series B Preferred Stock are so convertible). From the date of this Certificate and until

-8-

the filing of the Common Stock Authorization Amendment with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware in accordance with the Investment Agreement, the holder of any share or shares of Series B Preferred Stock shall be entitled to convert, in the aggregate, only such number of shares of Series B Preferred Stock as shall be convertible into Nineteen Million Three Hundred Seventy Seven Thousand Eighty Six (19,377,086) of its authorized but unissued shares of Common Stock (as appropriately adjusted for any stock dividend, stock split, reverse stock split, reclassification, stock combination or other recapitalization occurring after the date hereof). The foregoing limitation shall not apply from and after the filing of the Common Stock Authorization Amendment with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware in accordance with the Investment Agreement. The Corporation will procure, at its sole expense, the listing of all shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series B Preferred Stock, subject to issuance or notice of issuance, on the principal domestic stock exchange on which the Common Stock is then listed or traded. The Corporation will take all action as may be necessary to ensure that all shares of Common Stock issuable upon conversion of Series B Preferred Stock will be issued without violation of any applicable law or regulation or of any requirement of any securities exchange on which the shares of Common Stock are listed or traded.

- (iv) Issuances of certificates for shares of Common Stock upon conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock shall be made without charge to the holder of shares of Series B Preferred Stock or any of its transferees for any issue or transfer tax or other incidental expense in respect of the issuance of such certificates, all of which taxes and expenses shall be paid by the Corporation.
- (v) In connection with the conversion of any shares of Series B Preferred Stock, no fractions of shares of Common Stock shall be issued, but in lieu thereof the Corporation shall pay cash in respect of such fractional interest in an amount equal to such fractional interest multiplied by the Fair Market Value per share of Common Stock on the applicable Conversion Date.
- (vi) The Corporation shall procure that each share of Common Stock issued as a result of conversion of Series B Preferred Stock shall be accompanied by any rights associated generally with each other share of Common Stock outstanding as of the applicable Conversion Date.
- (c) <u>Adjustments to Conversion Price</u>. From and after the date of this Certificate, the Conversion Price shall be adjusted from time to time as follows:
- (i) <u>Common Stock Event</u>. Upon the occurrence of a Common Stock Event, the Conversion Price in effect at the time of the record date for such dividend or distribution or the effective date of such subdivision, combination or reclassification shall be adjusted to the number obtained by multiplying the Conversion Price theretofore in effect by a fraction, the numerator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately prior to such action, and the denominator of which shall be the number of shares of Common Stock outstanding immediately following such action.
- (ii) Adjustments for Other Dividends and Distributions. If at any time or from time to time after the date of the original issuance of shares of Series B Preferred Stock, the Corporation pays a dividend or makes another distribution to the holders of the Common Stock

payable in securities of the Corporation, other than an event constituting a Common Stock Event then, in each such event, provision shall be made so that the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock shall receive upon conversion thereof, in addition to the number of shares of Common Stock receivable upon conversion thereof, the amount of securities of the Corporation which they would have received had their Series B Preferred Stock been converted into Common Stock on the date of such event (or such record date, as applicable) and had they thereafter, during the period from the date of such event (or such record date, as applicable) to and including the conversion date, retained such securities receivable by them as aforesaid during such period, subject to all other adjustments called for during such period under this Section 7 with respect to the rights of the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock or with respect to such other securities by their terms.

- (iii) Adjustment for Reclassification, Exchange and Substitution. If at any time or from time to time after the date of the original issuance of shares of Series B Preferred Stock, the Common Stock issuable upon the conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock is changed into the same or a different number of shares of any class or classes of stock, whether by recapitalization, reclassification or otherwise (other than by a Common Stock Event or a Business Combination covered by Sections 7(c)(i) or 7(c)(iv) hereof), then in any such event each holder of Series B Preferred Stock shall have the right thereafter to receive the kind and amount of stock and other securities and property receivable upon such recapitalization, reclassification or other change by holders of the number of shares of Common Stock into which such shares of Series B Preferred Stock could have been converted (but without regard to the limitations on conversion set forth in the third sentence of Section 7(b)(iii) above) immediately prior to such recapitalization, reclassification or change, all subject to further adjustment as provided herein or with respect to such other securities or property by the terms thereof.
- (iv) <u>Business Combinations</u>. In case of any Business Combination or reclassification of Common Stock (other than a reclassification of Common Stock covered by <u>Section 7(c)(iii)</u> hereof), lawful provision shall be made as part of the terms of such Business Combination or reclassification whereby the holder of each share of Series B Preferred Stock then outstanding shall have the right to convert into the kind and amount of securities, cash and other property receivable upon the Business Combination or reclassification by a holder of the number of shares of Common Stock of the Corporation into which a share of Series B Preferred Stock would have been convertible at the conversion rate described under this <u>Section 7</u> immediately prior to the Business Combination or reclassification (but without regard to the limitations on conversion set forth in the third sentence of <u>Section 7(b)(iii)</u> above).

### (d) Anti-Dilution Protection.

(i) No Adjustment of Conversion Price. No adjustment in the number of shares of Common Stock into which the shares of any Series B Preferred Stock is convertible shall be made with respect to such series, by adjustment in the applicable Conversion Price thereof, or by reason of issuance or deemed issuance of Additional Shares of Common Stock (as defined in Section 7(d)(iii)(A)): (A) unless the Effective Price of such Additional Shares (determined pursuant to Section 7(d)(iii)(E)) is less than the applicable Conversion Price in effect on the date of, and immediately prior to, the issue of such Additional Shares of Common Stock, or (B) if, prior to such issuance, the Corporation receives written consent from the holders of at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of such series agreeing that no such adjustment shall be made as the result of the issuance of Additional Shares of Common Stock.

- (ii) Adjustment Formula. If at any time or from time to time after the date of the original issuance of shares of Series B Preferred Stock, the Corporation issues or sells, or is deemed by the provisions of this Section 7(d) to have issued or sold, Additional Shares of Common Stock, other than a Common Stock Event as provided in Section 7(c)(i), a dividend or distribution as provided in Section 7(c)(ii), a recapitalization, reclassification or other change as provided in Section 7(c)(iii), or a reorganization, merger or consolidation as provided in Section 7(c)(iv), for an Effective Price that is less than the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issue or sale (or deemed issue or sale), then, and in each such case, the Conversion Price shall be reduced, as of the close of business on the date of such issue or sale to the price obtained by multiplying such Conversion Price by a fraction:
- (A) The numerator of which shall be the sum of (1) the number of Common Stock Equivalents Outstanding (as defined in Section 7(d)(iii)(C)) immediately prior to such issue or sale of Additional Shares of Common Stock plus (2) the quotient obtained by dividing: (x) the Aggregate Consideration Received (as defined in Section 7(d)(iii)(B)) by the Corporation for the total number of Additional Shares of Common Stock so issued or sold (or deemed so issued and sold) by (y) the Conversion Price in effect immediately prior to such issue or sale; and
- (B) The denominator of which shall be the sum of (1) the number of Common Stock Equivalents Outstanding immediately prior to such issue or sale <u>plus</u> (2) the number of Additional Shares of Common Stock so issued or sold (or deemed so issued and sold).
- (iii) <u>Certain Definitions</u>. For the purpose of making any adjustment required under this <u>Section 7(d)</u>:
- (A) "Additional Shares of Common Stock" shall mean all shares of Common Stock issued by the Corporation, whether or not subsequently reacquired or retired by the Corporation, other than:
- (1) shares of Common Stock issued or issuable upon conversion of the outstanding shares of the Series B Preferred Stock or as a dividend or distribution on the Series B Preferred Stock;
- (2) any shares of Common Stock, or Rights or Options (as defined in clause (F) granted or issued hereafter to employees, officers or directors of, or contractors, consultants or advisers to, the Corporation or any Subsidiary pursuant to incentive agreements, stock purchase or stock option plans, stock bonuses or awards, warrants, contracts or other arrangements that are approved by the Board;
- (3) any shares of the Corporation's Common Stock or Preferred Stock, or Rights or Options issued, or issuable to parties that are (i) strategic partners investing in connection with a commercial relationship with the Corporation or (ii) providing the Corporation with equipment leases, real property leases, loans, credit lines, guaranties of indebtedness, cash price reductions or similar transactions, under arrangements, in each case, approved by the Board;
  - (4) shares of Common Stock or Preferred Stock issued

pursuant to the acquisition of another corporation or entity by the Corporation by consolidation, merger, purchase of all or substantially all of the assets, or other reorganization in which the Corporation acquires, in a single transaction or series of related transactions, all or substantially all of the assets of such other corporation or entity or fifty percent (50%) or more of the voting power of such other corporation or entity or fifty percent (50%) or more of the equity ownership of such other entity;

- (5) shares of Common Stock or Preferred Stock issuable upon exercise of any options, warrants or rights to purchase any securities of the Corporation outstanding as of the date of filing of this Certificate of Designations, Preferences and Rights and any securities issuable upon the conversion thereof;
- (6) any shares of Common Stock or Preferred Stock, or Rights or Options, issued or issuable hereafter that are (i) approved by the Board, and (ii) approved by the vote or written consent of the holders of a majority of the Series B Preferred Stock, as being excluded from the definition of "Additional Shares of Common Stock" under this Section 7(d)(iii)(A).
- (B) The "Aggregate Consideration Received" by the Corporation for any issue or sale, or deemed issue or sale, of securities shall (1) to the extent it consists of cash, be computed at the gross amount of cash received by the Corporation before deduction of any underwriting or similar commissions, compensation or concessions paid or allowed by the Corporation in connection with such issue or sale and without deduction of any expenses payable by the Corporation; (2) to the extent it consists of property other than cash, be computed at the fair value of that property as determined in good faith by the Board; and (3) if Additional Shares of Common Stock, Convertible Securities or Rights or Options to purchase either Additional Shares of Common Stock or Convertible Securities are issued or sold together with other stock or securities or other assets of the Corporation for a consideration which covers both, be computed as the portion of the consideration so received that may be reasonably determined in good faith by the Board to be allocable to such Additional Shares of Common Stock, Convertible Securities or Rights or Options.
- (C) The "Common Stock Equivalents Outstanding" shall mean the number of shares of Common Stock that is equal to the sum of (1) all shares of Common Stock of the Corporation that are issued and outstanding at the time in question, plus (2) all shares of Common Stock of the Corporation issuable upon conversion of all shares of Preferred Stock or other Convertible Securities that are issued and outstanding and may be converted at the time in question, plus (3) all shares of Common Stock of the Corporation that are issuable upon the exercise of Rights or Options that are outstanding and may be exercised at the time in question assuming the full conversion or exchange into Common Stock of all such Rights or Options that are Rights or Options to purchase or acquire Convertible Securities.
- (D) The "Convertible Securities" shall mean stock or other securities convertible into or exchangeable for shares of Common Stock.
- (E) The "Effective Price" of Additional Shares of Common Stock shall mean the quotient determined by dividing the total number of Additional Shares of Common Stock issued or sold, or deemed to have been issued or sold under this Section 7(d), by

the Corporation into the Aggregate Consideration Received, or deemed to have been received, by the Corporation under this Section 7(d), for the issue of such Additional Shares of Common Stock; and

- (F) The "Rights or Options" shall mean warrants, options or other rights to purchase or acquire shares of Common Stock or Convertible Securities.
- Deemed Issuances. For the purpose of making any adjustment to the Conversion Price of Series B Preferred Stock required under this Section 7(d), if the Corporation issues or sells any Rights or Options or Convertible Securities and if the Effective Price of the shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise of such Rights or Options or the conversion or exchange of Convertible Securities (computed without reference to any additional or similar protective or antidilution clauses) is less than the Conversion Price then in effect for Series B Preferred Stock, then the Corporation shall be deemed to have issued, at the time of the issuance of such Rights, Options or Convertible Securities, that number of Additional Shares of Common Stock that is equal to the maximum number of shares of Common Stock issuable upon exercise or conversion of such Rights, Options or Convertible Securities upon their issuance and to have received, as the Aggregate Consideration Received for the issuance of such shares, an amount equal to the total amount of the consideration, if any, received by the Corporation for the issuance of such Rights or Options or Convertible Securities, plus, in the case of such Rights or Options, the minimum amounts of consideration, if any, payable to the Corporation upon the exercise in full of such Rights or Options, plus, in the case of Convertible Securities, the minimum amounts of consideration, if any, payable to the Corporation (other than by cancellation of liabilities or obligations evidenced by such Convertible Securities) upon the conversion or exchange thereof; provided that:
- (A) if the minimum amounts of such consideration cannot be ascertained, but are a function of antidilution or similar protective clauses, then the Corporation shall be deemed to have received the minimum amounts of consideration without reference to such clauses;
- (B) if the minimum amount of consideration payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of Rights or Options or the conversion or exchange of Convertible Securities is reduced over time or upon the occurrence or non-occurrence of specified events other than by reason of antidilution or similar protective adjustments, then the Effective Price shall be recalculated upon the occurrence or non-occurrence of such specified events using the figure to which such minimum amount of consideration is reduced; and
- (C) if the minimum amount of consideration payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of such Rights or Options or the conversion or exchange of Convertible Securities is subsequently increased, then the Effective Price shall again be recalculated using the increased minimum amount of consideration payable to the Corporation upon the exercise of such Rights or Options or the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities.

No further adjustment of the Conversion Price, adjusted upon the issuance of such Rights or Options or Convertible Securities, shall be made as a result of the actual issuance of shares of Common Stock on the exercise of any such Rights or Options or the conversion or exchange of any such Convertible Securities. If any such Rights or Options or the conversion rights represented by

any such Convertible Securities shall expire without having been fully exercised, then the Conversion Price as adjusted upon the issuance of such Rights or Options or Convertible Securities shall be readjusted to the Conversion Price which would have been in effect had an adjustment been made on the basis that the only shares of Common Stock so issued were the shares of Common Stock, if any, that were actually issued or sold on the exercise of such Rights or Options or rights of conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, and such shares of Common Stock, if any, were issued or sold for the consideration actually received by the Corporation upon such exercise, plus the consideration, if any, actually received by the Corporation for the granting of all such Rights or Options, whether or not exercised, plus the consideration received for issuing or selling all such Convertible Securities actually converted or exchanged, plus the consideration, if any, actually received by the Corporation (other than by cancellation of liabilities or obligations evidenced by such Convertible Securities) on the conversion or exchange of such Convertible Securities, provided that such readjustment shall not apply to prior conversions of Series B Preferred Stock.

- (f) Rounding of Calculations; Minimum Adjustments. All calculations under Section 7(c) or Section 7(d) shall be made to the nearest one-tenth (1/10th) of a cent. No adjustment in the Conversion Price is required if the amount of such adjustment would be less than \$0.01; provided, however, that any adjustments which by reason of this Section 7(f) are not required to be made will be carried forward and given effect in any subsequent adjustment.
- (g) Adjustment for Unspecified Actions. If the Corporation takes any action affecting the Common Stock, other than an action described in Section 7(c) or Section 7(d), which in the opinion of the Board would materially adversely affect the conversion rights of the holders of shares of Series B Preferred Stock, the Conversion Price may be adjusted, to the extent permitted by law, in such manner and at such time, as the Board may determine in good faith to be equitable in the circumstances.
- (h) Statement Regarding Adjustments. Whenever the Conversion Price shall be adjusted as provided in Section 7(c) or Section 7(d), the Corporation shall forthwith file, at the principal office of the Corporation, a statement showing in reasonable detail the facts requiring such adjustment and the Conversion Price that shall be in effect after such adjustment and the Corporation shall also cause a copy of such statement to be sent by mail, first class postage prepaid, to each holder of shares of Series B Preferred Stock at the address appearing in the Corporation's records.
- (i) Notices. In the event that the Corporation shall give notice or make a public announcement to the holders of Common Stock of any action of the type described in Section 7(c) or Section 7(d) or in Section 4 or Section 5 hereof, the Corporation shall, at the time of such notice or announcement, and in the case of any action which would require the fixing of a record date, at least ten (10) days prior to such record date, give notice to the holders of shares of Series B Preferred Stock, in the manner set forth in Section 7(h), which notice shall specify the record date, if any, with respect to any such action and the approximate date on which such action is to take place. Such notice shall also set forth the facts with respect thereto as shall be reasonably necessary to indicate the effect on the Conversion Price and the number, kind or class of shares or other

securities or property which shall be deliverable upon conversion of the Series B Preferred Stock. All notices to the Corporation permitted hereunder shall be personally delivered or sent by first class mail, postage prepaid, addressed to its principal office located at 124 Floyd Smith Drive, Suite 300, Charlotte, North Carolina 28262, or to such other address at which its principal office is located and as to which notice thereof is similarly given to the holders of the Series B Preferred Stock at their addresses appearing on the books of the Corporation.

8. <u>AMENDMENT</u>. This Certificate of Designations, Preferences and Rights may only be amended with the prior written consent of at least a majority of the then outstanding shares of Series B Preferred Stock.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has duly executed this Certificate on this 21st day of September, 2012.

NEXXUS LIGHTING, INC.

By:\_

Mehapi A. Bauef, President

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

-16-

0283001\156171\1467935v1

RECORDED: 06/19/2014